
NOTICE 
 

OF 
 

MEETING 

 

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
FRIDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2021 

 
At 2.00 pm 

 
in the 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS VIA RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, GERRY CLARK AND GEOFF HILL  
 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 21 January 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345/ 

mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

 
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of 
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio 
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

  

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

4.   PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 
 
To note the procedural details for the meeting. 

  

7 - 8 
 

5.   CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for 14a -15a Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH Including The Plaza. 

  

9 - 48 
 

 
 
 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has 
[...]

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES 
 

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all 

parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present. 

The hearing will then proceed as follows;  

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the    

decision to be taken  

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee  

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant  

f) Other persons to make their representations  

g) Members to ask questions of other persons  

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons 

I) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add 

j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position 

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub 

Committee  

l) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE 
 

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: Cllr Bowden, Cllr Hill and Cllr Clark 

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings 

 
A) The Application – (Appendix A) 
 
Applicant:    Escape Experience Ltd 
Registered: Company Number - 11521158 
Premises:   14a – 15a Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH Including the Plaza 
 
Mr Graham Lumley has applied, under the Licensing Act 2003 
for a New Premises Licence to be granted. 
 
A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B). 
 
The application is to: 
 
 

1. To Licence 14a – 15a Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH Including the Plaza, 
Windsor for the purposes of operating as a Bar / Restaurant for the sale of 
alcohol for (Consumption On the premises). 

 
 
A summary of the application is as follows: 
 
 
The standard opening hours of the premises: 

 11:00 Until 23:00 hrs Monday to Sunday 
 
To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption On the premises: 

 11:00 until 22:00 hrs Monday to Sunday 

 

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Miss Amelia Lumley 

 
 
B) Relevant Representations Received  
 
Where, as Here, Relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority 
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The licensing 
sub-committee can take steps as are appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives as relevant. 
 
To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
The four licensing objectives are; 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

• The prevention of public nuisance; and 

• The protection of children from harm. 

 
In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as 
follows;   
 

a .  Environmental Health:    Objection (Appendix C) 
 

b .  RBFRS:      None 
 

c .  Planning Officer:     None 

 
d .  Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None 

 
e .  Public Health:     None 

 
f .  Trading Standards:     None 
 
g .  Thames Valley Police:    None 

 
h .  RBWM Licensing:               None  

 
 
Representations received from other persons are as follows; 
 

  None 
 
Recommended and agreed cond
[...]
y to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations, 
the Licensing Authority will have particular regard to*: 
 

 The nature of the activities 

 The character of the surrounding area 
 Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may 

include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation, 
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and 
double glazing 

 Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary 

 Use of outdoor areas 
 Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as 

necessary, including the employment of door supervisors, use of dedicated 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire firms, notices in the premises requesting 
customers to respect neighbours 

 Winding down periods, particularly in public houses and nightclubs etc. 
             (*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 

9



 

 

 
 
7. Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have particular 

regard to the following issues* in relation to the crime and disorder objective: 

 Measure to prevent bottles being carried from premises 
 Use of drinks’ promotions 

 Measure to prevent binge drinking 

 Participation in the Pub Watch Scheme 

 Use of door supervisors 

 Training staff in crime prevention measures 

 Search procedures 

 Use of close circuit television 

 Lighting 

 Where premises are new, designing out crime 

 Quality of surveillance of premises 
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 

 
9. Promoting the Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have 

particular regard to the following issues* in relation to the public nuisance objective: 

 The disposal of waste, particularly glass 

 The use and maintenance of plant, including air extraction and ventilation 

systems 

 Litter in the vicinity of the premises 

 Noise from deliveries / collections to and from the premises 

 Measures to control behaviour and queues 

 Whether door supervisors are able to stay at the entrance to encourage quiet 

departure 

 The provision of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire services at the premises 

 Signs on doors and on tables encouraging consideration to the neighbours 
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 

 

 

10. Promoting the Prevention of Children from Harm 

 

RBWM recognizes that the protection of children from harm includes the protection of 

children from moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting 

children from the harms directly associated with alcohol consumption but also wider 

harms such as exposure to strong language and the need to protect children from 

sexual exploitation. 

 

All applicants need to demonstrate how children and young people will be safeguarded 

if attending the licensed premises, or how it will be ensured that they do not gain access 

to the premises if not appropriate. Where relevant representations are made in relation 

 
10



 

 

to the protection of children from harm the Licensing Authority may impose conditions 

restricting the access of children or excluding them altogether from licensed premises. 

 

Proof of Age Cards 

 

Where necessary and appropriate, a requirement for the production of proof of age 

cards before any sale of alcohol is made could be attached to any premises licence or 

club premises certificate for the protection of children from harm. 

D) Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

The full document is found at  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach

ment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licen

sing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 

The sections of the Guidance relevant to this application are; 

Licensing objectives and aims 

 

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 

objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. 

 

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

• The prevention of public nuisance; and 

• The protection of children from harm. 

 

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 

objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration 

at all times. 

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. 

These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in 

licensing work. They include: 

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 

noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; 

 providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local 

communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions 

about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and 

 encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving 

local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions 

that may affect them. 

 

11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


 

 

Crime 
[...]
 harms such as 

exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for example, in the context of 

exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). Licensing authorities must also 

consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when undertaking 

licensing functions. 

2.23 The Government believes that it is completely unacceptable to sell alcohol to 

children. Conditions relating to the access of children where alcohol is sold and which 

are appropriate to protect them from harm should be carefully considered.  

2.26 Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when 

preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to be 

taken to protect children from harm when on the premises. 

2.27 Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities 

taking place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age 

verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can 

include: 

 

 Restrictions on the hours when children may be present; 

 Restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when 

particular specified activities are taking place; 

 Restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access; 

 Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination 

of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be 

accompanied by an adult); and 

 Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable 

activities are taking place. 

 

 

 

13



 

 

Hearings 

 

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 

in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 

appropriate weight to: 

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the  

  parties; 

• this Guidance; 

• its own statement of licensing policy. 

E) Conclusion / Summary 

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must 
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears. 

 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the 
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 

(a) Reject the application; 
 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;  
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 

 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or 

the conditions of the licence; 
 

(d) Grant the application. 
 

 Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those 
conditions must be given. 
The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days of the notification of the determination. 
 
 
 

 The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application. 

14



 

 

 

 

 
Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any 
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court 
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the 
Council. 
 
Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the 
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and 
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take 
control adverse environmental factors. 
 
Legal implications: As outlined in the report. 
 
Equality Implications: None. 
 
Risk Implications: None. 
 
Community Safety Implications: As outlined in the report. 
 
Background papers: 
Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council Licensing Policy 
 
Enclosures/Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Application & Plans 
Appendix B – Map of the area 
Appendix C – Responsible Authority Objection. 
Appendix D – Agreed conditions requested by Thames Valley Police 
 

Contact details: Craig Hawkings - Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk 

07833047887 

15

mailto:Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX  

A 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



 

 

APPENDIX  

B 

37



38



39



 

 

APPENDIX  

C 

40



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Town Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1RF
T: 01628 683800 E: customer.service@rbwm.gov.uk Minicom: 01628 796474

www.rbwm.gov.uk

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

M E M O R A N D U M

Licensing Consultation Response

To: Licensing Date: 09/12/2020

From: Environmental Protection Our Ref: 20/05001/LICPRM

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Proposal:

Licenced Premises serving alcohol and including the provision of outdoor serving and drinking
area with operating times proposed from between 11:00am and 23:00pm.

Address:

14-15A Goswell Hill
Windsor
SL4 1RH

BACKGROUND

Environmental Protection have numerous and ongoing complaints of noise nuisance from existing
licensed premises within the Goswell Hill area. The high walls in this area have the effect of
amplifying any noise whether it be from human voices to played music.

COMMENTS

Public Noise Nuisance

Environmental protection has over an elongat
[...]
her this
morning and we have agreed to the below conditions, which are in relation to the
Premises Licence application for The Plaza, Goswell Hill:

Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley
Police standard. Recording to be kept securely for 31 days and made available to
Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by Sections
13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003 upon request.

DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential evidence
required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined
by Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003 .

DPS or nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media
(discs, data stick) containing any downloaded content.

DPS or nominated person to attend the Local Pub watch scheme

Appropriate barriers to be used to ensure the seating area is enclosed and
controlled.

12 customers to be seated at the bar area

Sale of Alcohol to be 10.00pm with the premises to be closed at 11.00pm

As you have agreed to all of the above, Thames Valley Police will withdraw the
objection

Regards

Debie

44



Trading Standards Requested conditions

1. Acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents;
including passport, photo-card, driving license or proof of age card bearing
the PASS hologram.

2. A challenge 25 policy to be put in force, where any person looking under
the age of 25 shall be asked to prove their age when attempting to
purchase alcohol and appropriate signage to this effect to be displayed at
the premises. All staff authorised to sell alcohol will be trained in the
Challenge 25 scheme and this training will be documented.

3. Proxy sales of alcohol will not be permitted - all staff trained to discourage
the sale of alcohol to customers on behalf of children.

4. A refusal book/log to be used/kept at the premises to record all incidents
and updated as and when required and made available for inspection on
request to a Licensing Officer, Police or other responsible authority.

5. Written staff training records to be kept.

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, Gerry Clark and Geoff Hill 

Also in attendance: Councillors Mandy Brar, David Cannon, Samantha Rayner and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Michael McNaughton, Craig Hawkings, Shilpa Manek and 
Rachel Lucas 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and explained that a 
Chairman would need to be appointed for the meeting. 
 
A motion for Councillor Hill to be Chairman was put forward, which was proposed by 
Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Hill be appointed as Chairman of the 
Licencing Panel Sub Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest because he had met the applicant, along with 
Councillors Rayner and Shelim, at the venue. At the time, Councillor Bowden disclosed that 
he was a member of one of RBWMs Planning Panels and that he was visiting as an observer. 
Furthermore, Councillor Bowden represented the ward which this application was located but 
would be coming to the Sub Committee with an open mind. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub Committee and those present noted the meeting procedures. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The reporting officer, Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced and went 
through the report. 
 
This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a new 
premise licence located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with 
Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a), when relevant representations are made against an 
application, a hearing must be held to consider them. A relevant representation made against 
an application for a new premises licence must relate to at least one of the four licensing 
objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children 
from Harm’. 
 



The purpose of this hearing was for the Sub-Committee to hear the application, receive written 
and oral representations from other parties and then to make a decision in respect of the 
application. 
 
The Applicant was Mr Graham Lumley for the premises 14-15a Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 
1RH. Mr Lumley had applied, under the Licensing Act 2003, for a New Premises licence to be 
granted. 
 
The application was: 
 

1) To Licence 14a – 15a Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH Including the Plaza, Windsor for 
the purposes of operating as a Bar / Restaurant for the sale of alcohol for 
(Consumption On the premises). 

 
 
A summary of the application was as follows: 
 
The standard opening hours of the premises: 

 11:00 Until 23:00 hrs Monday to Sunday 
 
To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption On the premises: 

 11:00 until 22:00 hrs Monday to Sunday 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) would be Miss Amelia Lumley. 
 
This application had received no representations from the responsible authorities which 
included; Royal Borough Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, Public Health, Trading Standards, Thames Valley Police and RBWM Licensing. There 
were representations from Environmental Health. Extra conditions had been proposed by 
Thames Valley Police in addition to the proposed conditions received within the application. 
The applicant had agreed to all the conditions proposed by Thames Valley Police. There had 
been no individual representations from residents that were relevant to the application. 
 
The Licensing Panel Sub Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives which were: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee was also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee must have regard to all 
of the representations made and the evidence that it heard. 
 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the relevant 
representations, take such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
 
The steps that were available to the Sub-Committee were: 
 
(a) Reject the application; 
 
(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor; 
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 
 



(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions of the 
licence; 
 
(d) Grant the application. 
 
 
Where conditions were attached to a licence then reasons for those conditions must be given. 
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination. 
 
 
Questions to the Reporting Officer 
 
Councillor Bowden commented on the licence being primarily for the plaza area. He asked if 
there was a difference in the application being outside. The Reporting Officer said that the 
license covered the inside premises and also the plaza area outside which was owned by the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked if notification had been given to other shops and businesses in the 
immediate area. The Reporting Officer explained that the only requirement was to put an 
advert in the local newspaper and put up blue notices in the area. These requirements were 
fully complied with. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked where drinks would be consumed on the premises. The Reporting 
Officer said that drinks would be served and consumed in the outside plaza area. 
 
Councillor Hill asked if consideration had been given to people walking past the plaza and 
visiting the businesses around the plaza. The Reporting Officer said that this would be 
considered as part of the planning process as it was on private land. 
 
Councillor Hill said that there could be a temptation for customers to take alcohol off the site. 
The Reporting Officer said that the license was to sell alcohol on site and it would be up to the 
licence holder to ensure that alcohol was not taken off site. There was a no drinking policy in 
Windsor Town Centre. 
 
Councillor Hill commented on the recommendation from TVP that alcohol sales ceased at 
10pm. Environmental Health had recommended that a 7pm limitation was brought in and also 
objected to the application. The Reporting Officer explained that TVP had originally objected 
to the application but this was withdrawn when the applicant agreed to the conditions that they 
recommended. 
 
Councillor Hill asked if the two premises could be treated separately and have different closing 
times. The Reporting Officer said that this was possible but in this case it would probably be 
easier to consider the application as one location. 
 
The applicant did not have any questions for the Reporting Officer. 
 
 
Applicants Case 
 
Mr Graham Lumley gave the Sub Committee some background to the businesses which he 
owned. Mr Lumley ran two businesses with his son and daughter who were heavily involved, 
with the main target being the family market. 20% of customers were 18-22 while 84% were 
families. 75% of customers who booked the experiences were women and most of the 
customers were from local and surrounding areas. Mr Lumley lived in Windsor and he wanted 
to help improve the town, the area that the application was centred on was currently not a nice 



area. The plaza area would predominately be for table service and would be more like a 
restaurant than a pub. There would be very little standing space, with around a dozen places 
at the bar only. 
 
 
Questions to the Applicant by Members 
 
Councillor Bowden commented on the size of the plaza and asked how much space was 
available around the edge of the plaza. Mr Lumley said that there would be a minimum of 2 
metres around the whole perimeter and the plaza would not intrude on the paved area. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked the applicant if they had applied for planning permission. Mr Lumley 
said that an application had originally been made to the council but there had been no verbal 
communications from the planning team so the application was withdrawn. Plans had now 
been resubmitted to the council. 
 
Councillor Clark asked how many people usually used the escape room premises and how 
many that it was planned to be if the plaza area was granted permission. Mr Lumley explained 
that they wanted to be within the law, for example if a customer wanted to sit in the reception 
area of the escape room experience with a drink then they could do so if he was granted this 
licence. Mr Lumley said that there would be a maximum of 120 covers in the plaza. 
 
Councillor Clark asked how long customers usually stayed on the premises for. Mr Lumley 
said that it was usually around an hour. 
 
Councillor Hill referenced the concerns of the Environmental Health team on public nuisance 
and noise. He asked about the toilet facilities which would be provided on the premises. Mr 
Lumley said that there were anti-social behaviour problems in the area already and he hoped 
that the plaza would help to improve the areas reputation and image. Toilet facilities would 
come as part of the planning application. 
 
Councillor Hill asked further questions on the opening hours, how the premises would be 
secure at night and what the applicant would do to prevent alcohol being taken off the 
premises. Mr Lumley said that the area was contained but may have to look at door staff as 
part of the planning application. The fence around the plaza would ensure that people were 
kept out and would also be difficult to get in. It was important that the opening hours were not 
significantly limited, as had been suggested in the objection by Environmental Health. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked if there would be any additional lighting provided by the applicant in 
the plaza. Mr Lumley said that each individual hut would have lighting along with other 
additional lighting in the plaza. The lighting in the area currently needed to be reviewed and 
upgraded. 
 
 
Other persons to make their representations 
 
Michael McNaughton, Environmental Health, said that the activities that were proposed on the 
site could cause problems as historically the team had received noise complaints caused by 
behaviour in the area. He did not believe the issue of noise had been appropriately addressed 
by the applicant and therefore the Environmental Health had objected to the application. 
 
 
Members to ask questions of other persons 
 
Councillor Clark asked Michael McNaughton if any conversations had been held with the 
applicant around the issues that had been raised. 
 



Michael McNaughton confirmed that the team had discussed the application with Mr Lumley 
and explained that a robust management plan was needed to show how potential complaints 
would be dealt with. A professional noise assessment would take in background noise and 
see what mitigation could be put in place. However, noise was subjective so the noise 
assessment was not an alternative to the objection from Environmental Health. 
 
 
Applicant to ask questions of other persons 
 
Mr Lumley clarified a few of the points raised by Michael McNaughton. He said that the only 
residents in the area were on Bridgewater Terrace. A letter had been posted through every 
letter box on the street to make local residents and businesses aware of the plans and there 
had been direct communication too to discuss any issues.  
 
Councillor Singh and Councillor Rayner joined the meeting. 
 
 
Summary 
 
Mr Lumley felt that he had expressed everything he wished to say. 
 
Craig Hawkings, Reporting Officer, summarised the four licensing objectives and reminded the 
Panel of the four options that they could choose for this application. 
 
 
 
Decision 
 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application with the following conditions: 
 

 Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley 
Police standard. Recording to be kept securely for 31 days and made available to 
Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by Sections 13 & 
69 Licensing Act 2003 upon request. 

 DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the 
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential evidence 
required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by 
Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003. 

 DPS or nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media (discs, data 
stick) containing any downloaded content. 

 DPS or nominated person to attend the Local Pub watch scheme. 

 Appropriate barriers to be used to ensure the seating area is enclosed and controlled. 

 12 customers to be seated at the bar area. 

 Sale of Alcohol to be 10.00pm with the premises to be closed at 11.00pm. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided from the following: 
 

 Craig Hawkings (Reporting Officer, RBWM) 

 Mr Graham Lumley (Applicant) 

 Mr Michael McNaughton (Environmental Health, RBWM) 
 
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy and to its duty to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 



 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


